

Erika Birch (ISB No. 7831)
Strindberg Scholnick Birch
Hallam Harstad Thorne
American Civil Liberties Union of
Idaho Foundation Cooperating Attorney
1516 W. Hays Street
Boise, Idaho 83702
Tel: (208) 336-1788
erika@idahojobjustice.com

Danielle Conley*
Margaret A. Upshaw*
Cherish A. Drain*
Latham & Watkins LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304
Tel: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201
danielle.conley@lw.com
maggie.upshaw@lw.com
cherish.drain@lw.com

Scarlet Kim*
Andrew Beck*
Vera Eidelman*
Elizabeth Gyori*
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2633
Fax: (212) 549-2649
scarletk@aclu.org
abeck@aclu.org
egyori@aclu.org

Samir Deger-Sen*
Latham & Watkins LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (212) 906-1200
Fax: (212) 751-4864
samir.deger-sen@lw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Additional attorneys listed on next page

* *Admitted pro hac vice*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IDAHO FEDERATION OF TEACHERS et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Idaho, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-353-DCN

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS LABRADOR, HERZOG,
AND THOMPSON'S MOTION TO
DISMISS AND REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Peter Trombly*
Margaret Babad*
Emily True*
Latham & Watkins LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (212) 906-1200
Fax: (212) 751-4864
peter.trombly@lw.com
molly.babad@lw.com
emily.true@lw.com

Marissa Marandola*
Latham & Watkins LLP
200 Clarendon Street
Boston, MA 02116
Tel: (617) 948-6000
Fax: (617) 948-6001
marissa.marandola@lw.com

* *Admitted pro hac vice*

Dina Flores-Brewer (ISB No. 6141)
American Civil Liberties Union of
Idaho Foundation
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
Tel: (208) 344-9750
dfloresbrewer@acluidaho.org

Amanda Barnett*
Latham & Watkins LLP
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 100
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Tel: (213) 485-1234
Fax: (213) 891-8763
amanda.barnett@lw.com

Seth Kreimer*
3501 Sansom St.
Philadelphia, PA
skreimer@law.upenn.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing 6

 A. The Professor Plaintiffs Have Standing 6

 1. Plaintiffs Are Injured by the Threat of Prosecution..... 6

 a. Plaintiffs Have Engaged in Past Speech Proscribed
 by the NPFAA, and Would Do So Again but for the NPFAA 7

 b. Defendants’ Failure to Disavow Enforcement of the NPFAA
 Supports Injury..... 8

 c. Enforcement History Has “Little Weight” for Recently Enacted
 Laws Like the NPFAA..... 12

 2. The Threat of Enforcement Is Fairly Traceable to Defendants 12

 3. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Redress Plaintiffs’ Injury 12

 B. The Union Plaintiffs Have Standing 12

II. Plaintiffs State Valid Claims for Violations of their Constitutional Rights..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs State a First Amendment Claim 14

 B. Plaintiffs State a Fourteenth Amendment Claim 17

 C. This Court Should Resolve the Constitutional Question 18

III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Relief 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arce v. Douglas, 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 6

Astrue v. Ratliff, 560 U.S. 586 (2010)..... 15

Bennett v. Fed. Savs. Bank, No. 2:23-cv-00155-DCN, 2023 WL 5401373 (D. Idaho Aug. 21, 2023)..... 5

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley, 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 9

Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 6, 7, 9

Cal. Tchrs. Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ., 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 18

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 16

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden, 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 13

EQT Prod. Co. v. Wender, 870 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 10

Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs, 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 14

Fikre v. FBI, 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 12

Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc., 992 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 13

Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC, 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 19

Hansen v. White, 762 P.2d 820 (Idaho 1988)..... 17

Hecox v. Little, 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)..... 5

Holly Care Ctr. v. State, Dep’t of Emp., 714 P.2d 45 (Idaho 1986)..... 10

Isaacson v. Mayes, 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 6, 9, 11

Latta v. Otter, 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Leite v. Crane Co., 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Lopez v. Candaele, 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 9

Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa, 490 U.S. 296 (1989)..... 15

McCormack v. Herzog, 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) 10

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett, 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) 10

Niz-Chavez v. Garland, 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) 16

Perlot v. Green, 609 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Idaho 2022) 5

Picard v. Magliano, 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022) 9

Porter v. Bowen, 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Robinson, 394 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2005) 20

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 19

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 18

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 7

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) 17

Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist., 44 F.4th 867(9th Cir. 2022) 13, 14

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Cmty. Ctr. v. Trump, 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 17

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc., 467 U.S. 947 (1984) 19

State v. Bennett, 125 P.3d 522 (Idaho 2005) 17

State v. West, 470 P.3d 1249 (Idaho Ct. App. 2020) 16

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 6, 7

Tingley v. Ferguson, 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) 6, 9, 12

Twin Lakes Canal Co. v. Choules, 254 P.3d 1210 (Idaho 2011) 17

United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997) 16

United States v. Miselis, 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) 8

United States v. Rundo, 990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021) 14

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 18, 19

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 7, 14

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10

Westerberg v. Andrus, 757 P.2d 664 (Idaho 1988)..... 16

Statutes

H.B. 2 § 6, 67th Leg., First Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023) 4

Idaho Code § 18-8705(1) 2, 14, 16, 17

Idaho Code § 18-8705(2) 2

Idaho Code § 18-5702..... 2

Idaho Code § 18-8709..... 2

Other Authorities

Attorney General Opinion No. 23-1, <https://www.ag.idaho.gov/content/uploads/2023/04/23-86095-Response-OPN-23-1.pdf> (Apr. 27, 2023)..... 11

Jacob Fischler, ‘*What century are we in?*’ *Biden asks of University of Idaho ban on abortion counseling*, Idaho Capital Sun (Oct. 4, 2022), <https://idahocapitalsun.com/2022/10/04/what-century-are-we-in-biden-asks-of-university-of-idaho-ban-on-abortion-counseling/> 3
